Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
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)
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)


vs.

)

No. 10-1907 BN



)

CAROLYN L. HOXSEY-AVALLONE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Carolyn L. Hoxsey-Avallone is subject to discipline because she misappropriated controlled substances from her employers; violated procedures established by her employers for handling and documenting the administration, wastage, and destruction of controlled substances; has a history of excessive absences with an employer; and left her shift with her employer early without permission, without informing others that she was leaving, and without properly transferring the care of her patients to another.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on October 12, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that Hoxsey-Avallone is subject to discipline.  Although we served Hoxsey-Avallone with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on October 23, 2010, she failed to answer the complaint.  On 
December 14, 2010, the Board served a request for admissions on Hoxsey-Avallone, but she did not respond.  The Board filed a motion for summary disposition on February 4, 2011.
  Although we gave Hoxsey-Avallone until February 23, 2011, to respond, she did not respond. 

On April 8, 2011, we received faxed correspondence from Hoxsey-Avallone indicating she had not previously received the complaint because she only recently discovered it among items in her home left by a tenant who had been staying with her.  Hoxsey-Avallone advised us she was suffering from certain medical conditions preventing her from driving to the scheduled hearing.  She did not explain her failure to respond to other correspondence from us, or the Board’s admissions and motion for summary decision, which were all sent to her after the complaint.

In response to Hoxsey-Avallone’s correspondence, we cancelled the scheduled hearing, suspended any ruling on the Board’s motion for summary decision, and ordered Hoxsey-Avallone on April 12, 2011, to submit an original letter from her treating physician within the next seven days that described her medical condition, whether her medical condition limited her ability to participate in these proceedings, and when she would be medically able to participate in these proceedings if currently unable to do so.  Hoxsey-Avallone did not comply with our order and did not contact this Commission to request additional time to comply.  Therefore, we now rule on the Board’s pending motion for summary decision.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Admissible evidence is required to establish facts.  Such admissible evidence may include “a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or other evidence admissible under the law.”
  

The Board relies upon the request for admissions it served on Hoxsey-Avallone, to which she did not respond.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Our rules further require Hoxsey-Avallone to file an answer to the Board’s complaint,
 and we may order, on our own motion, that the facts pled in a complaint are deemed admitted when a party fails to file an answer.
  Therefore, we deem the facts pled in the complaint to be admitted because Hoxsey-Avallone failed to file an answer to the Board’s complaint.  

Findings of Fact
1. The Board licensed Hoxsey-Avallone as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.
2. Hoxsey-Avallone received schooling and training to become an RN and was aware of the statutes, rules, and regulations of the Board at all relevant times.

3. Hoxsey-Avallone was employed as an RN with the Westchester House in Chesterfield, Missouri (“Westchester”).
4. On November 18, 2007, D.G., a certified medication technician, was checking the medications at Westchester and noticed that 2½ cards of Percocet and 1 card of Vicodin were missing.
5. Each of the cards of Percocet and Vicodin contained thirty pills.  Hoxsey-Avallone diverted the missing Percocet and Vicodin.  

6. D.G. informed J.T., the director of nursing, of the missing cards.

7. Hoxsey-Avallone was questioned about the missing medications because she had keys to the locked box where the medications were kept.

8. On November 17, 2007, Hoxsey-Avallone resigned from Westchester.

9. During an interview on October 9, 2008, Hoxsey-Avallone admitted to diverting the missing Percocet and Vicodin from Westchester.
10. Hoxsey-Avallone did not have a valid prescription for Percocet or Vicodin, which are controlled substances.

11. On January 8, 2008, Hoxsey-Avallone began employment as a night charge nurse at Nazareth Living Center in St. Louis, Missouri (“Nazareth”).

12. Hoxsey-Avallone worked on the Medicare A Unit at Nazareth, which was a post-surgical rehabilitation unit.

13. On August 12, 2008, two cards of Vicodin for B.C. were signed in as accepted by Hoxsey-Avallone and added to the total card count (41 cards to 43 cards).

14. On August 25 and 26, 2008, Hoxsey-Avallone added and subtracted cards and made corrections to the numbers by “write overs,” which resulted in one card of Vicodin being unaccounted for by the card count.

15. During an investigation, Hoxsey-Avallone admitted she wrote over the card count to straighten out the numbers.

16. It was a violation of Nazareth policy to write over existing numbers with card counts and to change the number of pills without initialing and having another witness to sign off on the changes. 

17. Hoxsey-Avallone also took one card of Vicodin for herself from Nazareth before leaving the facility.

18. Hoxsey-Avallone admitted that when B.C.’s cards of Vicodin came in, B.C. signed for them and gave them to Hoxsey-Avallone to put away.

19. Hoxsey-Avallone admitted that she would wait a few days, then remove a card for a resident that had been discharged, and take the card and replace it with another one instead of writing the discontinued card on the count sheet.
20. Hoxsey-Avallone admitted to diverting Vicodin, Percocet, and Ambien from Nazareth.

21. Hoxsey-Avallone specifically admitted diverting patient W.M.’s Percocet.

22. Hoxsey-Avallone also specifically admitted diverting patient M.C.’s Vicodin.

23. Hoxsey-Avallone did not have a valid prescription for Vicodin, Percocet, or Ambien.

24. Vicodin, Percocet, and Ambien are all controlled substances.

25. Hoxsey-Avallone had a duty to accurately document all controlled substances that she withdrew or wasted.

26. Hoxsey-Avallone had a duty to properly chart the administration and/or wastage of medications to her patients.

27. Hoxsey-Avallone had a duty to properly chart the waste of any medications withdrawn, but not administered to her patients.

28. Hoxsey-Avallone had a history of excessive absences; therefore, she was placed on the Employee Assistance Program (“EAP”) at Nazareth.

29. On September 3, 2008, Hoxsey-Avallone was assigned to work the night shift from 10:45 p.m. to 7:15 a.m.
30. At 4:00 a.m. on September 3, 2008, J.S., a co-worker, observed Hoxsey-Avallone taking a tape recorder into the computer room to tape a report.  When J.S. entered the medication room, J.S. found Hoxsey-Avallone’s narcotics keys and medication cart keys lying on the counter.  At 6:30 a.m., a certified nurse assistant informed J.S. that Hoxsey-Avallone had left the facility.

31. Hoxsey-Avallone had left the Nazareth facility approximately two hours and fifteen minutes prior to the end of her shift without prior notice and permission.
32. When leaving early on September 3, 2008, Hoxsey-Avallone did not let her supervisor or management staff know she was leaving the facility and did not give a report to any other nurse regarding the patients she had been assigned.
33. When Hoxsey-Avallone left early on September 3, 2008, she abandoned her position, left Nazareth understaffed, and failed to transfer care of her patients to another licensed nurse.

34. On September 3, 2008, Hoxsey-Avallone was responsible for providing continuous nursing care to her patients, accurately administering and documenting the administration of medications to her patients, and giving an appropriate nursing assessment for her patients.

35. During an investigation, Hoxsey-Avallone admitted she left her shift early on September 3, 2008, because she was “fed-up and tired.”
36. On September 9, 2008, Nazareth terminated Hoxsey-Avallone for job abandonment when she left the facility during her shift without permission and without reporting the time off to her supervisor.

37. Once Hoxsey-Avallone accepted reports on her assigned patients on September 3, 2008, she had a duty to transfer care of those patients to another licensed nurse upon her departure from the facility.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Hoxsey-Avallone committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “‘Preponderance of the evidence’ is defined as that degree of evidence that ‘is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.’”
  The Board meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.


The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Hoxsey-Avallone under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 


*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Hoxsey-Avallone admits that her conduct establishes cause for discipline under all of the above subdivisions.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs us to “separately and independently” determine whether the facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts based upon the deemed admissions authorize discipline under the law cited.
Subdivision (1) – Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance
The Board alleges that Hoxsey-Avallone’s possession of the drugs was unlawful under 
§ 195.202.1,
 which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Vicodin, Percocet, and Ambien are controlled substances for which Hoxsey-Avallone did not have a valid prescription.  Hoxsey-Avallone admitted she possessed these drugs when she misappropriated them for herself from her employers.  We find cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(1).
Subdivision (5) – Performance of Professional Functions or Duties

The Board alleges Hoxsey-Avallone’s conduct constituted dishonesty, incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.  


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Misconduct is intentional wrongdoing
 and represents a “‘transgression, dereliction, unlawful or wrongful behavior, or impropriety that is willful in nature.’”
  Gross negligence is an act or course of conduct constituting such a gross deviation from the standard of care a reasonable professional would exercise under the circumstances that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  

Hoxsey-Avallone repeatedly misappropriated controlled substances from her employers through altering drug count records, diverting medications from patients, and representing she had destroyed drugs when she did not.  These were intentional wrongful acts accomplished through deceit.  As such, these acts constitute misconduct and dishonesty.  Hoxsey-Avallone’s actions reflect a deliberate failure to exercise her professional nursing judgment to act in the best interest of her patients.  

Hoxsey-Avallone also admitted leaving her shift early without prior notice or permission, without informing others that she was leaving, and without properly transferring care of her patients to another.  She used her position as an RN to repeatedly gain illegal access to her 
employers’ supply of controlled substances.  She did not just take medications from inventory; while working at Nazareth’s post-surgical rehabilitation unit, Hoxsey-Avallone diverted Percocet from one patient and Vicodin from another.  On several occasions over the course of a year, Hoxsey-Avallone jeopardized the health, safety, and welfare of her patients.  These actions constitute misconduct – wrongful actions intentionally committed by Hoxsey-Avallone.  Her actions also represent gross negligence because the complete abandonment of patient care and misappropriation of medications are patently obvious gross deviations from the duty of care an RN owes her patients.
  

Hoxsey-Avallone’s leaving early, combined with her prior history of excessive absences, and her repeated misappropriation of controlled substances from two succeeding employers, demonstrate an inability or consistent unwillingness to properly function as an RN, and establish her incompetence.  

Hoxsey-Avallone is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for dishonesty, incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.
Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


While on duty as an RN, Hoxsey-Avallone misappropriated controlled substances from her employers by diverting medications from patients and creating inaccurate records.  She also failed to provide for the care of patients under her care, left the facility understaffed when she left her shift early without prior notice or permission, and abandoned her post without making arrangements to transfer the care of her patients.  This conduct breached her professional duty to her patients, employer, and co-workers, and violated the professional trust or confidence they placed in her.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Subdivision (14) – Violation of Drug Laws

Hoxsey-Avallone did not have valid prescriptions for Vicodin, Percocet, and Ambien, but she took these controlled substances from her employers for herself.  Therefore, she violated 
§ 195.202
 and is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary

Hoxsey-Avallone is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  
SO ORDERED on May 3, 2011.



________________________________



MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner

�Under Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446, the procedure is called “summary decision.”  


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(B).


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise noted.


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1).


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7)(C).


	�Percocet is a brand name for oxycodone, a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4.  Vicodin is a brand name for hydrocodone, a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4.


	�Ambien is a brand name for zolpidem, a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.8.


�Section 621.045. 


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


�Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).  


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


�RSMo 2000.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Commission, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001) (citing In re Conard, 944 S.W.2d 191, 201 (Mo banc 1997)).


�See Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 367-368 (Mo. banc 2005), rev’d on other grounds, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009); and Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Engineers & Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


�We note that past Commission decisions have described misconduct and gross negligence as mutually exclusive grounds for discipline based upon the idea that if the mental state for misconduct has been found there can be no gross negligence.  We find no statutory basis for so finding and believe misconduct and gross negligence are best viewed as separate and independent grounds for discipline.  Courts have recognized that the same conduct may be grounds for discipline under each.  See, e.g., Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 541 (“Duncan’s representations to the architect concerning a material fact, without a basis for knowledge of its truth or falsity, could properly be viewed as either misconduct as an engineer or gross negligence.  In either event it subjected Duncan to disciplinary action.”).


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�RSMo 2000.
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